Memorandum to the City of Markham Committee of Adjustment
January 26, 2021

File: A/126/20

Address: 33 Saltspring Drive — Markham, ON
Applicant: Elie Fotsing

Agent: YEJ Studio and Consulting Inc.
Hearing Date: February 3, 2021

The following comments are provided on behalf of the East Team.

The applicant is requesting relief from the following “Residential Two Exception
(R2*133*137)” zone requirements under By-law 177-96, as amended, as they relate to an
existing secondary suite in the basement of the semi-detached dwelling. The applicant is
requesting the following variances to permit:

a) By-law 177-96, Table A — Section 6.5:
one accessory dwelling unit, whereas the By-law does not permit an
accessory dwelling unit;

b) By-law 177-96, Section 7.133.2 k):
a driveway to be setback 0 m (0 ft) from an interior side lot line, whereas
the By-law requires a minimum setback of 0.3 m (0.98 ft) for driveways that
cross a front lot line; and

c) By-law 28-97, Section 6.1.2 (a):
two parking spaces, whereas the By-law requires a minimum of three
parking spaces.

BACKGROUND

Property Description

The 457.50 m? (4,924.49 ft?) subject property is a corner lot located at the southeast
intersection of Harry Blaylock Drive and Saltspring Drive, north of Bur Oak Avenue, and
west of Williamson Road. There is an existing semi-detached dwelling on the property.
Bur Oak Avenue, and Castlemore Avenue are approximately 330.0 m (1,082.68 ft) away
from the property and are serviced by public transit. The property is located within an
established residential neighbourhood which contains a mix of two-storey semi-detached,
detached, and townhouse dwellings.

Proposal

The applicant is requesting permission for a secondary suite in the basement of the
existing dwelling. The proposal includes an enlarged window at the front of the building,
and an egress window at the east side (rear) of the building. The proposed secondary
suite would also have direct and separate access provided by a new door and walk-up
stairs proposed at the rear of the building. No other changes are being proposed to the
exterior of the dwelling or the property.

Provincial Policies

More Homes, More Choice Act, 2019

The More Homes, More Choice Act, 2019, S.O. 2019, c. 9 — (Bill 108), received Royal
Assent on June 6, 2019 and portions were proclaimed on September 3, 2019. The




proclaimed portions of Bill 108 amended the Planning Act to require Official Plans to
contain policies providing for two residential units in detached, semi-detached and
rowhouse dwellings, as well as permitting a residential unit in ancillary structures to a
detached, semi-detached, or rowhouse dwelling. Under this legislation, “second suites” or
“secondary suites” are now referred to as “additional residential units”, and the terms are
used synonymously in this memorandum.

Provincial Policy Statement, 2020

Section 1.4.3 of the Provincial Policy Statement, 2020, requires planning authorities to
provide for an appropriate range and mix of housing options and densities to meet the
affordable housing needs of current and future residents. Amongst other means, this can
be achieved by permitting and facilitating residential intensification, including additional
residential units, and redevelopment by accommodating a significant supply and range of
housing options through intensification and redevelopment while taking into account
existing building stock.

A Place to Grow: Growth Plan for the Greater Golden Horseshoe, 2019 (Growth Plan,
2019)

Section 2.1.4 (c) of the Growth Plan, 2019 requires municipalities to provide a diverse
range and mix of housing option including second units to support complete communities.

Official Plan and Zoning

Official Plan 2014 (partially approved on November 24/17, and updated on April 9/18)
The Official Plan designates the subject property “Residential Low Rise”, which provides
for low rise housing forms including semi-detached dwellings. The Official Plan also
contains criteria for the establishment of secondary suites in Section 8.13.8 which states:

“That in considering an application to amend the Zoning By-law to permit the
establishment of a secondary suite where provided for in this Plan, Council shall be
satisfied that an appropriate set of development standards are provided for in the Zoning
By-law including:

a) the building type in which the secondary suite is contained,;

b) the percentage of the floor area of the building type devoted to the
secondary suite;

c) the number of dwelling units permitted on the same lot;

d) the size of the secondary suite;

e) the applicable parking standards; and

f) the external appearance of the main dwelling.”

A “Secondary Suite” in the Official Plan is defined as:

“ ..a second residential unit in a detached house, semi-detached house or rowhouse that
consists of one or more rooms designed, occupied or intended for use, including
occupancy, by one or more persons as an independent and separate residence in which
a facility for cooking, sleeping facilities and sanitary facilities are provided for the exclusive
use of such person or persons.”

Section 4.1.2.6 of the Official Plan contains policies to support further diversification of the
housing stock and rental housing tenure by permitting secondary suites within existing
and new single detached, semi-detached and rowhouse dwellings in accordance with



Section 3.5.22 of the Regional Official Plan and subject to appropriate zoning,
development criteria, and standards.

Zoning By-Law 177-96

The subject property is zoned “Residential Two Exception (R2*133*137) under By-law
177-96, as amended, which provides for various low rise residential forms including: single
detached, semi-detached, duplex, triplex, fourplex, or townhouse dwellings. Exception
*133 and *137 provides area specific development standards. The proposed development
does not comply with the By-law with respect to the requirement of one dwelling unit per
lot, and the minimum setback for a driveway.

Parking Standards By-law 28-97

The proposed secondary suite also does not comply with the Parking By-law with respect
to the required parking. Further details of the parking requirement are provided in the
comment section below.

Zoning Preliminary Review (ZPR) Not Undertaken

The applicant has confirmed that a ZPR has not been conducted. However the applicant
has received comments from the building department through their permit process to
confirm the variances required for the proposed development.

COMMENTS
The Planning Act states that four tests must be met in order for a variance to be granted
by the Committee of Adjustment (“the Committee”):

a) The variance must be minor in nature;

b) The variance must be desirable, in the opinion of the, for the appropriate
development or use of land, building or structure;

c) The general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law must be maintained,;

d) The general intent and purpose of the Official Plan must be maintained.

Secondary Suites

The Fire and Emergency Services Department has no objections provided the secondary
suite is registered with the City and complies with Building and Fire Codes. Should this
application be approved, the applicant will be required to obtain a building permit which
ensures the secondary suite will be in compliance with Building Code and Fire Code
regulations, and will be required to register their second suite with the Fire Department
prior to the occupancy of the unit.

The City of Markham is committed to promoting affordable and shared housing
opportunities. Secondary suites help the City increase the availability of affordable housing
forms and provide support to achieve its affordable housing target required by the
Province. Planning staff are of the opinion that the application meets the criteria under
Section 8.13.8 of the Official Plan for the establishment of a secondary suite and therefore
have no objections.

Reduction in Minimum Driveway Setback

The applicant is requesting a minimum driveway setback of 0 m (O ft) from the interior side
lot line, whereas the By-law requires a minimum setback of 0.30 m (0.98 ft) for driveways
that cross a front lot line. The subject property is developed with a semi-detached dwelling
which shares a common wall with the adjoining dwelling at 31 Saltspring Drive. A0 m (0




ft) setback is permitted between the two dwellings. The subject dwelling and adjoining
dwelling also have an existing mutual driveway to access both properties. Approval of this
variance will permit and recognize this existing configuration and staff do not object to the
variance.

Reduced Parking Spaces

The Parking By-law requires two parking spaces be provided for the principal dwelling
unit, plus one additional space for an accessory dwelling unit or secondary suite. The
existing single-car garage and driveway currently provides for a total of two parking
spaces.

Staff are of the opinion that a reduction in parking may be considered “self-regulating”, as
the secondary suite could be of interest to an occupant that does not require a parking
space, in the event that both parking spaces are required for use by the owner of the
dwelling. It is noted that no overnight parking is permitted on this street, and violators
would be ticketed nightly.

Metrolinx Comments

Metrolinx provided comments on this application on January 13, 2021, which notes that
Metrolinx has a right-of-way rail corridor within 300 m (984.25 ft) pf the subject property.
Metrolinx notes that alterations or expansions on the right-of-way in the future, including
the possibility that expansions of their operations may affect the living environment of
residents in the vicinity. Metrolinx recommends that a warning clause be inserted into all
lease agreements for the new unit as noted in their comments attached in Appendix “C”.

PUBLIC INPUT SUMMARY

No written submissions were received as of January 26, 2021. It is noted that additional
information may be received after the writing of the report, and the Secretary-Treasurer
will provide information on this at the meeting.

CONCLUSION

Planning staff have reviewed the application with respect to Section 45(1) of the Planning
Act, R.S.0. 1990, c. P.13, as amended, and are of the opinion that the variance request
meets the four tests of the Planning Act and have no objection. Staff recommend that the
Committee consider public input in reaching a decision.

The onus is ultimately on the applicant to demonstrate why they should be granted relief
from the requirements of the By-law, and how they satisfy the tests of the Planning Act
required for the granting of minor variances.

APPENDICES

Appendix “A” — Conditions of Approval
Appendix “B” — Plans

Appendix “C” — Metrolinx Comments

PREPARED BY: REVIEWED BY:

/ Z { ~ —
Aleks Tjpdorovski, Planner, Zoning and tephen’ Corr, Senior Planner, East
Special Projects District



APPENDIX “A”
CONDITIONS TO BE ATTACHED TO ANY APPROVAL OF FILE A/126/20

1. The variances apply only to the proposed development as long as it remains;

2. That the variances apply only to the subject development, in substantial conformity
with the batch stamped plans attached as Appendix “B” to this Staff Report, and that
the Secretary-Treasurer receive written confirmation from the Director of Planning and
Urban Design or designate that this condition has been fulfiled to his or her
satisfaction; and

3. That the applicant submits, if required by the Chief Building Official, a third-party
report prepared by an architect or professional engineer licensed in the Province of
Ontario, to assess compliance of existing construction with the provisions of the
Ontario Building Code, and in particular relating to the change of use from a dwelling
containing a single suite to a dwelling containing more than one suite.

CONDITIONS PREPARED BY:

Aleks Tiodorovski, Planner, Zoning and Special Projects



APPENDIX “B”
PLANS TO BE ATTACHED TO ANY APPROVAL OF FILE A/126/20



Appendix B

|
\
\
‘ 88'-107/8"
[ - e 20. .000.00.
} ™ 19'-03/8" o - File: 20.138851:000.00.MNV
5.80m
Date: 01/28/21
} _= 7E;S¥”\TG —_— 1r ate MM/DD/YY
P2
} R - DRIVEWAY M
| g N 19'-03/8" “
\ E _ossom f _
\ “f:ﬁ@jﬁiiﬁj o -
—— T
| - A S i EXISTING TWO STOREY
- Y =% o SEMI DETACHED DWELLING #33
Z E L
| —
'
O
2 _
‘ J % £
| e 8
\ L</E) |
|
|
\
|
|
1.0 SITE PLAN
-01 1"=10-0"
1
FLOOR / UNIT AREA
AREA SQFT sQm
BASEMENT (UNIT 2) 517.2 48.05 } UNIT 1 MAIN ENTRANCE
BASEMENT (UNIT 1) 195 18.1 D
UNIT 2 ENTRANCE
FIRST FLOOR ((UNIT 1) 769.7 71.5 N
SECOND FLOOR (UNIT 1) 1000 92.9
TOTAL BUILDING AREA 2481.9 230.6
SHEILDS CRT e St A s e e e SETRED DEGY CLIENT REVIEW  2020.05.04
7-250 ’ BASEMENT SECOND UNIT QUALIFICATIONI;\!FORMATION ng/ 4/6’\73 REVISION SlTE PLAN
MARKHAM ON L3R 9T5 SA LTS PRI N G D R REQUIRED UNLESS DESIGN IS EXEMPT UNDER 3.2.5.1 OF DIVISION "C" OF 0.B.C AMR ROBAH
888.236 81416.48 33 ) A @2 s @ ISSUED FOR PERMIT 6
23599591 410.493.5393 MARKHAM, ON T . : 20200596 | | Drawn by HR
Y |NFO@YEJSTUD|O'COM L6 E H ) O ZEFGC;S;RCATIONINFORMATION REQUIRED UNLESS DESIGN IS EXEMPT UNDER 3.2.5 ‘% BCIN 42582 n Pro]'ect number S0 RE 500-047 A- O 1
nc 2 1 i O ?@ -
STUDIO + CONSULTING™  WWW.YEJSTUDIO.COM FRMNAME BN Lo oF O Date 2020.05.05 Scale As indicated

20 RE 500-047 BASEMENT SECOND UNIT 06 YEJ STUDIO AND CONSULTING INC. 2020.05.05




8'-0o"

8'-53/8"

File: 20.138851:000.00.MNV.

Appendix B

[W-eF] W-‘fSU Date: 01/28/21
= MM/DDIYY
o
STACKABLELAUNDRY | FURNACE ‘CLG- HT.-[+7'-5" ™
FOR MAIN FLOORTENANT | \| 85 SF STORAGE S
® 81SF
STACKABLE N\ <24
LAUNDRY FOR s
BASEMENT TENANT | — |
TP — [~
<~ [~ r | Ik T :
\
24 w-s3) W-s3] | [WeeP]
- SA _cMp ‘ ‘
J IS n ws
‘CLG. HT.-/+7'-5" ] FD1 - @
<« [m~~»
@ é" HALLWAY ‘ ‘ =
o
= s 49 SF @@ KITCHEN R (%)
K @ ‘CLG. HT.-[+7'-5" @ 59 SF 0 = ‘CLG.HT. +7'-5" @
o n
- @ ¢ BEDROOM - | = (02 [ O Q _F‘ LIVING / DINING
121SF | i T
a o REF. I DW
d 3 olUo O O 151 SF PR W
UNIT 1
[W-eF] ELEC. PANEL - :
1 13 SF e P
‘ UNIT 2
- .| ' |OBCDIV. B, PART 11 C.A. APPLIED:
) L - C.A. #152 APPLIED FOR VERTICAL &
10'-9 1/2" 3" 7'- 4" 12'-51/2" 12'-53/8" ‘ < C ‘ HORIZONTAL FIRE SEPARATION FOR
| - | — | R | -— B
- - ——r— — ! - N La ] ‘ RESIDENTIAL SUITES. 15 MIN FOR
; HORIZONTAL & 30 MIN VERTICAL.
ENSURE A DUCT TYPE SMOKE ALARM IS ALL PLUMBING MUST CONFORM TO O.REG. A #
INSTALLED IN MECHANICAL ROOM. 332/12, DIV. B PART 7 OF THE OBC. A-09 - CA.#153 APPLIED FOR FURNACE
ROOM FIRE SEPARATION. SPRINKLER
ALL SMOKE ALARMS TO BE INTERCONNECTED WITHIN | [ENSURE MINIMUM 30MIN FIRE RESISTANCE HEAD IS PROVIDED. FIRE SEP. NOT
THE ENTIRE HOUSE AND WITH THE DETECTORS. RATING AROUND ALL BEAMS AND COLUMNS. REQUIRED.
250 SHEILDS CRT B ASEMENT SECOND UNIT E%EiE‘%Z;*%Eﬁ%gg}?ﬁ.a%gEEE:;FQESJEQESS,LLT'ZYJSROLHTE.SETSJE”’AND 7 Z5REDOEN CLIENT REVIEW 2020.05.04
MKR'EHAM ON L3R T QUALIFICATION INFORMATION < AR ROBAL ) REVISION PROP. BASEMENT
3 9 5 33 SA LTS P RI N G D R. R;Q‘\UAI:EED UNLESS DESIGN IS EXEMPT&T 3.2.5.1 OF DIVISION "C OFBOCE:N(
AMR ROBAH - 42582 ( % ISSUED FOR PERMIT -05-06
888.236.9958 1 416.483.5393 MARKHAM, ON REGISTRATION INFORMATION 2020050 Drawn by H.R A_ O
Y |NFO@YEJSTUD|O_COM ’ gicésgkcmlowmrommlonl REQUIRED UNLESS DESIGN IS EXEMPT UNDER 3.2.5 BCIN 42582 Profect number 20 RE 500047
B u ,
STUDIO + CONSULTING™  WWW.YEJSTUDIO.COM L6E 2H1 B ‘
YEJ STUDIO AND CONSULTING INC. 114354 Date 2020.05.05 Scale 1/4" =1'-0"

20 RE 500-047 BASEMENT SECOND UNIT 03/07/18 YEJ STUDIO AND CONSULTING INC. 2020.05.05




19'-81/2"

7'-31/4"

17'-01/4"

Appendix B

File: _20.1 0.
Date: 01/
: °
o E
>
k= ©
18'-10" 3v_on 6'-2" 5'-o" 15'- 2"
| DN I
o
ALL PLUMBING MUST CONFORM TO O.REG.
332/12, DIV. B PART 7 OF THE OBC.
ALL SMOKE ALARMS TO BE INTERCONNECTED WITHIN | |[ENSURE MINIMUM 30MIN FIRE RESISTANCE
THE ENTIRE HOUSE AND WITH THE DETECTORS. RATING AROUND ALL BEAMS AND COLUMNS.
THE UNDERSIGNED HAS REVIEW AND TAKES RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE DESIGN, AND =y GLIENT REVIEW  2020.05.04
HAS THE QUALIFICATIONS AND MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS SET OUT IN THE . -
— 7-250 SHEILDS CRT. BASEMENT SECOND UNIT A AL SOBE 10 BEA DGR & ES'%,, PROP. MAIN FLOOR
QUALIFICATION INFORMATION < REVISION "
MARKHAM ON I_3R 9T5 33 SA LTS P R I N G D R REQUIRED UNLESS DESIGN IS EXEMPT UNDER 3.2.5.1 OF DIVISION "C" OF 0.B.C AMR ROBAH
— 888.236.00<8 | 416.48 : oo @2 ] @ ISSUED FOR PERMIT 20200506 | | Drawn b
.236.99501416.463.5393 M ARKH AM ON REGISTRATION INFORMATION y H.R A_ O 6
Y |NFO@YEJSTUD|O.COM ) RE_GISTRCATIONINFORMATION REQUIRED UNLESS DESIGN IS EXEMPT UNDER 3.2.5 BCIN 42582 o Profect b 20 RE 500047
ing L6E 2H1 ok > roject number - —_—
STUDIO + CONSULTING WWW.YEJSTUDIO-COM 5%3&#:.\10(0"5“"@1"(. :ﬂ:‘ %%EOFO{‘ Date 2020.05.05 Scale 1/4" =1"-0"
20 RE 500-047 BASEMENT SECOND UNIT 03/07/18 YEJ STUDIO AND CONSULTING INC. 2020.05.05




12'-2" S oM 5v_on 6'-71/4" 6'-41/2" 10'_5n

Appendix B

File: _20.1 0.

Date: 01/

8'-3"

1'-6"

13'-3"

10! _ 0"

16'-11" 1'-10 12" 91_7u 17'-2"
o
ALL PLUMBING MUST CONFORM TO O.REG.
332/12, DIV. B PART 7 OF THE OBC.
ALL SMOKE ALARMS TO BE INTERCONNECTED ENSURE MINIMUM 30MIN FIRE RESISTANCE
WITHIN EACH UNIT AND WITH THE DETECTORS. | |RATING AROUND ALL BEAMS AND COLUMNS.
THE UNDERSIGNED HAS REVIEW AND TAKES RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE DESIGN, AND
HAS THE QUALIFICATIONS AND MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS SET OUT IN THE GSTRED D& CLIENT REVIEW 2020.05.04
[r— 7-250 SHEILDS CRT. BASEMENT SECOND UNIT ONTARIO BUILDING CODE TO BE A DESIGNER. & S/Q%\p PROP SECOND FLOOR
MARKHAM ON I_3R 9T5 REQUIRED UNLESS DBIS‘H:S;%L?IEE‘?:S::‘!)‘:}:SI:ON "C" OF 0.B.C © AMR ROBAH REVISION )
—— 33 SALTSPRING DR. NAME & BaIN
888.236.9958 1 416.483.5393 AR ROEAH - , e @ ISSUED FOR PERMIT  2020-05-06 Drawn by H.R
MARKHAM, ON REGISTRATION INFORMATION A _ O
Y |N FO@YEJSTUDIO.COM ) REGISTRATION INFORMATION REQUIRED UNLESS DESIGN IS EXEMPT UNDER 3.2.5 BCIN 42582
STUDIO + CONSULTING L6E 2H1 b %’%E < Project number 20 RE 500-047
WWW.YEJSTUDIO.COM :%LT[?CT:ND CONSULTING INC. :ﬂ:‘ OFO& Date 2020.05.05 Scale 1/4"=1"-0"
20 RE 500-047 BASEMENT SECOND UNIT 03/07/18 YEJ STUDIO AND CONSULTING INC. 2020.05.05




STUDS CAVITIES

DOOR SCHEDULE WALL SCHEDULE
Type | Ct. Level Width Height Phase Created Comments
D1 1 BASEMENT 2'-6" 6'-8" Existing -
W-s3 | NEW INTERIOR - 30min FIRE SEP. (W1c)
D2 1 | BASEMENT 2'-4" 6'-8" Existing EXISTING FOUNDATION WALL -+ LAYER 1/2" REGULAR GWE
D3 1 BASEMENT 2'-8" 6'-8" Existing EXISTING EXTERIOR WALL ::g)‘(‘;mgg&iﬁgs gé?\';;)ncms
D3 1 BASEMENT 2'-8" 6'-8" Existing EXISTING STUD PARTITION WALL -1LAYER 1/2" REGULAR GWB
D3 1 BASEMENT 2'-8" 6'-8" Existing =
D4 1 BASEMENT 4'-0" 6'-8" Existing W-fsu | EXTERIOR - BASEMENT INSULATED STUD WALL
== )
D4 1 BASEMENT 4'-0" 6'-8" Existing W-p1 NE\/N 121213; -;ZESBP::;:JT‘ON .LEA\\,\],R;;\; @ 16" 0.c. STUDS
: = -12" GYPSUL -NEW BATT INSULATION ON
EN-D1 1 BASEMENT 2'-8" 6'-8" New Construction :12/;46\(%);3'\/10;/\%5)&?;;;Ds _NEW AIRVAPOUR BARRIER
FD1 1 BASEMENT 2'-8" 6'-8" New Construction 20 MIN FR W/ SELF CLOSER = -NEW 1/2" GYPSUM WALL BOARD
Grand total: 9
WINDOW SCHEDULE
Type | Ct. Level Width Height | GLASS AREA Phase Created
NW1 1 BASEMENT 2'-0" 2'-0" |3.80SF New Construction
NW2 1 BASEMENT 3'-4" 1-0" |3.17SF New Construction —
Grand total: 2 == == |
\ | 3'-33/8"
\ —‘——1»
BASEMENT (UNIT2) N 1000 MM
N El . = N Room Req. Win. Req. Win. Glass ~ |
0 evation oom Name Area (sqft) % Area (sqft) Area (sqft) — .
NW2 = BEDROOM 121 sqft 2.5% 3.03 sqft 3.2 sqft ER
/N 4 |
/N ~ A==
o o
FAMILY / | ==
ol - DINING 152 sqft 5% 7.6 sqft 9.31sqft -MIN 15" FOR OPENABLE PORTION OF WINDOW [ - ‘ ‘ ‘7‘ ‘ ‘j
kS SO — _
END T : ROOM B “’77‘ =
e i % -MIN AREA OF UNOBSTRUCTED OPENING NOT
W] LESS THAN 3.8 SQ. FT o
-WINDOW TO CONFORM TO OBC.2012 B.9.9.10.1 :
(EGRESS WINDOW FOR BEDROOMS) “4
CEILING SCHEDULE S
BASEMENT P,
FULL HT CLG - 15MIN. FIRE SEPARATION

-EX. FLOOR FINISH
-EX. FLOOR JOIST

-EX. 1 LAYER 1/2" TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD
* NOTE: NO OPENINGS ARE PERMITTED
* PART 11 C.A. #152 APPLIED

2 D17.2 - EGRESS \WINDOW BSMT - WINDOWELL
-08 3/8"=1-0"

Appendix B

File:

20.133851.000.00.MNV

Date: 01/28121

MM/DD/YY

STRUC. ELEMENTS
LINTEL SCHEDULE
NO. DESCRIPTION
H1 2-2x8
H2 3-2x8
H3 2-2x10
H4 3-2Xx10
Hs 2-2X12
H6 3-2X12
L7 L-5x312x5/16
L8 L-5x5Xx5/16
L9 L-5Xx5x1/2

STUDIO + CONSULTING ™

THE UNDERSIGNED HAS REVIEW AND TAKES RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE DESIGN, AND

CLIENT REVIEW 2020.05.04

SCHEDULES

ISSUED FOR PERMIT

2020-05-06

Drawn by

H.R

HAS THE QUALIFICATIONS AND MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS SET OUT IN THE TRED DE
LS T BASEMENT SECOND UNIT | | SRR ARt 2
MARKHAM ON L3R 9T5 3 3 SA LTS P R I N G D R REQUIRED UNLESS DESIGN IS EXEMPT UNDER 3.2.5.1 OF DIVISION "C" OF 0.B.C AMR ROBAH REVISION
. NAME BCIN
888-236.9958 | 416.483.5393 AMR ROBAH @ 45585 ( @
M A R K H AM N REGISTRATION INFORMATION

|NFO@YEJSTU DlO,COM ’ O ZEFGC;?;.RCATION INFORMATION REQUIRED UNLESS DESIGN IS EXEMPT UNDER 3.2.5 ’% BCIN 42582 5
WWW.YEJSTUDIO.COM L6E 2H1 —— O o 085

YEJ STUDIO AND CONSULTING INC. 114354

Project number

20 RE 500-047

A-08

Date

2020.05.05

Scale Asindicated

20 RE 500-047 BASEMENT SECOND UNIT 06 YEJ STUDIO AND CONSULTING INC. 2020.05.05




Appendix B
n File: 20.138851:000.00.MNV

Date: 01/28121

MM/DD/YY

T T .
of AT E—— eyl T
R RN
= | 4 | ‘m @
O b
x|l | Sy
HEE W i
P e
JD?% N
N | S \‘9
e | ‘ ? |
el A LR
12 el |
; [ e ’
Ty PRl
e ||t
e | IR P e
6 e bt [
3'-of
I

e L S LT o\ | |cuenT RevEw 000500

[ 7-250 SHEILDS CRT. BASEMENT SECOND UNIT i VQX’ %%) FEVISION BELOW GRADE ENTRANCE PLAN

MARKHAM ON L3R 9T5 SA LTS P R I N G D R REQUIRED UNLESS DESIGN IS EXEMPT UNDER 3.2.5.1 OF DIVISION "C" OF 0.B.C AMR ROBAH
S 33 ) AR G2 s @ ISSUED FOR PERMIT 6
AMR ROBAH : 42582 2020-05-0
888.236.9958 1 416.483.5393 MARKHAM , ON REGISTRATION INFORMATION ’ > Drawn by H.R A_ O
Y INFO@YEJSTU DIO.COM L6 E H gicés‘;m:nw INFORMATION REQUIRED UNLESS DESIGN IS EXEMPT UNDER 3.2.5 BCIN 42582 Project number 0 RE P
inc 2 1 - -

STUDIO + CONSULTING WWW.YEJSTUDIO.COM 55?3{3&5@0 CONSULTING INC. ?1:[;;14 Date 2020.05.05 Scale 1/2"=1"-0"

20 RE 500-047 BASEMENT SECOND UNIT 05/04/20 YEJ STUDIO AND CONSULTING INC. 2020.05.05




Appendix B

File: 20.138851:000.00.MNV.

Date: 01/28121

MM/BDIYY
| —— NONCORROSIVE
METAL ANCHOR
STRIP
Slope
Grade
o0 7 WATERPROOFING Slope
£ MEMBRANE EXTED w0 Grade
5 = 6" ABOVE GRADE £ 2 —= RSI3.52
| ] sl || ||| o — z INSULATION
el i STTTTE T :
£ < w 5
= o b <
z g RSI3.52 = APPLY NEW 2
= s INSULATION = DAMPPROOFING £
G——— EXISTING ADJACEN 9 a c OVER EXISTING 2
b= - o
FOUNDATION WALL| m| CLEANUSOR 2|4 G EXISTING ADJACENT = DAMPPROOFING 1 =
AND FOOTING c EXISTING FOOTING el g FOUNDATIONWALL ~ [® AND ON NEW 2|3
3| PRIORTOPOURING i AND FOOTING g UNDERPINNING ERIC
L | OF NEW CONCRETE | o 2 :
¥ =8 5 ]l
e = L‘g NO. 15 BUILDING 2 CLEAN U/S OF 2|2
2 = PAPER s EXISTING FOOTING ol
T G| EXSTING INE4 2 PRIOR TO POURING =|a
= WEEPING TILE N D S ] ~| L
- 3 2 lo = OF NEW CONCRETE ~N| D
= ol 2 o D
' o DRAINAGE = o |8
- C o )
| O _ AVER o o NO. 15 BUILDING
£ 3 X LA PAPER
3| 2 5 £ 2 X
E :qé = E— 11/2" NON-SHRINK =] o5 DRAINAGE ] ,
£ = P GROUT E 2 =, LAYER 0 P 11/2" NON-SHRINK
N s - ; >| £ = 1 B GROUT
| . = i o
N & i | P BASEMENT SLAB
: £ 2 AN ©0 NEW 4" DIA e \
% c - LOCATION OF NEW .| € S 3" POURED CONCRETE
c . X £  WEEPING TILE
= a I o WEEPING TILE © S W/6" CRUSHED 15MPa W/15mm POLY
3 5 N : = | & 4 25MPa WITHOUT POLY
I e | I | g STONECOVER B2 4" CRUSHED STONE
- . = o
=J > - - c
- 2 = N>
Ga) o / - 2
ANGLE OF REPOSE z o T\ | |
DO NOT DISTURB N Ve ; ANGLE OF REPOSE z &
GROUND IN THIS P N DO NOT DISTURB 1
, > I
R GROUND IN THIS
AREA. | O\ PO a sumMP
o AREA. |
RELIEF HOLES & INT. 15MPa POURED

BASEMENT SLAB

15MPa POURED
CONCRETE UNDERPPINING
THE FULLWITH OF
EXISTING FOOTING

DRAIKNAGE TO BE
DESIGNED BY A
QUALIFIED PERSON

CONCRETE UNDERPPINING
THE FULL WITH OF
EXISTING FOOTING

3" POURED CONCRETE
15MPa W/15mm POLY
25MPa WITHOUT POLY

4" CRUSHED STONE

UNDERPINNING FROM INSIDE

UNDERPINNING FROM OUTSIDE

THE UNDERSIGNED HAS REVIEW AND TAKES RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE DESIGN, AND
HAS THE QUALIFICATIONS AND MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS SET OUT IN THE

Qg/@

\5TRED DES/O4/

CLIENT REVIEW 2020.05.04

m— 7-250 SHEILDS CRT. BASEMENT SECOND UNIT R < N | [ revision UNDERPINNING DETALS
MARKHAM ON L3R 9T5 SA LTS P R I N G D R REQUIRED UNLESS DESIGN IS EXEMPT UNDER 3.2.5.1 OF DIVISION "C" OF 0.B.C AMR ROBAH
888.236.9958 1 416.483.5393 33 ) AR ROBAH &7 s @ ISSUED FOR PERMIT 506 Drawn b Auth
. . o . 42582 . 2020-05-0 w y uthor
I |NFO@YEJSTU DIO.COM MARKHAM ’ O N gEFGCf;.RCATION INFORMRAE'I"I:.(l)SNT:Eg{JII?ENDIL’:‘FT&?SMD};;IGONNIS EXEMPT UNDER 3.2.5 BCIN 42582 S——— 2o RE 500-047 A -— O 9 . 1
STUDIO + CONSULTING™  WWW.YEJSTUDIO.COM L6E 2H1 il ‘
YEJ STUDIO AND CONSULTING INC. 4554 Date 2020.05.05 Scale 3/8"=1"-0"

20 RE 500-047 BASEMENT SECOND UNIT 05/25/20 YEJ STUDIO AND CONSULTING INC. 2020.05.05




Appendix B

20.133851.000.00.MNV

File:
Date: 01/28121
MM/BDIYY
GUARD 42" H. WITH MAX. SPACING
BETWEEN VERTICLE PICKETS OF 4".
GUARD 42" H. WITH MAX. SPACING
BETWEEN VERTICLE PICKETS OF 4".
[]
0
WALL PACK o
LIGHT = '
7 v
4 ’ p
::::\ﬂ\’::::: L, /f—‘—“—
D] ﬂ e
< Pl A < .
I | | HANDRAIL W/ 1" 74 < / 4 S ; . .
nan o B! N ; - A . ‘ "p ) CONCRETE
CLEARANCE FROM WALL 3 a / K . 4. P | =F—WALL32MPa, W/5-8%
= ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ — ! L A PR Y AIR ENTRAINMENT
l— — 7 P
7‘ ‘ ‘7 2 <y B - 10M HORIZONTAL
— — “ o “ le=1~ REINF. @12" O.C.
10" POURﬁio‘NJ[RETE . A, e “: N 15M VERTICAL
WALL 32MPa, W/5-8% 4 <4 R I REINF. @12" 0.C.
AIR ENTRAINMENT . B B
4 a " N
‘ e 3" CONCRETE SLAB MIN
‘4 3 et 35MPa COMP. STRENGTH
10M HORIZONTAL CLEANOUT < A.q at S ] W/ 2% AIR ENTRAINMENT
REINF. @12" O.C. \ B . J R
] _ S d - o
15M VERTICAL || i i g ' ]' .
REINF. @12" O.C. JU P 5;&1‘% N <
I [. el
i \‘,
N N BRSOV i
4‘7 B :q N | ’ 4 5 .
| | Lo, 49l < ., | . < < |- 4" WEEPING TILE,
) C .4 o COVERED W/ 6"
4" WEEPING lel'_E, | | a7 e o B 4 e 5 CRUSHED STONE.
E:VEEEB\;"T/SNE S I LN I CONNECT TO NEW
COl:INECT To NEV’V | | - B L N N N 7 TO EX. WEEPING TILE
A 4 o« ‘e
TO EX. WEEPING TILE J L_ X AJ - “
, [—
UNDERPINNING
L/ J REFER TO A-13
~ CONCECT DRAIN TO:
2 S R 2 -STORM SEWER
1 Section 1 2 ection eUMPPIT
A-10 3/8"=1-0" w— -ro
THE UNDERSIGNED HAS REVIEW AND TAKES RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE DESIGN, AND
HAS THE QUALIFICATIONS AND MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS SET OUT IN THE G\s’(RED DES/ CLIENT REVIEW 2020.05.04
N 7-250 SHEILDS CRT. BASEMENT SECOND UNIT ONTARIO BUILDING CODE TO BE A DESIGNER. & O/,@p WALK-O UT DETAI LS
QUALIFICATION INFORMATION x REVISION
REQUIRED UNLESS DESIGN IS EXEMPT UNDER 3.2.5.1 OF DIVISION "C" OF 0.B.C AMR ROBAH
— MARKHAM ON L3R 9T5 SALTSPRING DR
888.236.9958 1 416.48 33 ' A e ISSUED FOR PERMIT
.236. 16. . ANEEOBAH 42582 ! 2020-05-06 Drawn b
30.9950 1 410.403.5393 MARKHAM, ON REGISTRATION INFORMATION y H.R _
Y |NFO@YEJSTUD|O.COM ) REGISTRATION INFORMATION REQUIRED UNLESS DESIGN IS EXEMPT UNDER 3.2.5 BCIN 42582
L6E 2H1 A X & Project number 20 RE 500-047
STUDIO + CONSULTING WWW.YEJSTUDIO.COM FIRM NAME BCIN “Nee oF O P
YEJ STUDIO AND CONSULTING INC. 114359 Date 2020.05.05 S(_a]e 3/8 =1-0

20 RE 500-047 BASEMENT SECOND UNIT 05/04/20 YEJ STUDIO AND CONSULTING INC. 2020.05.05




APPENDIX “C”
METROLINX COMMENTS



Todorovski, Aleks

From: Leung, Justin

Sent: Wednesday, January 13, 2021 5:43 PM

To: ‘elie.fosting@gmail.com’; permits@yejstudio.com

Subject: FW: 20.133851.000.00.MNV - Metrolinx Comments - 33 Saltspring Drive

From: Terri Cowan <Terri.Cowan@metrolinx.com>

Sent: Wednesday, January 13, 2021 5:37 PM

To: Leung, Justin <JLeung@markham.ca>

Subject: 20.133851.000.00.MNV - Metrolinx Comments - 33 Saltspring Drive

CAUTION: This email originated from a source outside the City of Markham. DO NOT CLICK on
any links or attachments, or reply unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Hello Justin,

Further to the circulation for 33 Saltspring Drive, Markham, dated December 4" 2020, | note the subject site is
immediately adjacent to Metrolinx’s Uxbridge Subdivision which carries Stouffville GO Train service, | further note that
the subject application is to accommodate an accessory dwelling. We have no objection to the minor variance and my
comments below are regarding the forthcoming site plan application;

*The following warning clause shall be inserted in all lease agreements for the new unit:

Warning: Metrolinx and its assigns and successors in interest has or have a right-of-way within 300 metres from the land
the subject hereof. There may be alterations to or expansions of the rail facilities on such right-of-way in the future
including the possibility that Metrolinx or any railway entering into an agreement with Metrolinx to use the right-of-way
or their assigns or successors as aforesaid may expand their operations, which expansion may affect the living
environment of the residents in the vicinity, notwithstanding the inclusion of any noise and vibration attenuating
measures in the design of the development and individual dwelling(s). Metrolinx will not be responsible for any
complaints or claims arising from use of such facilities and/or operations on, over or under the aforesaid right-of-way.

Should you have any questions, please contact myself.

Thank you,

Terri Cowan Mes, PmP

Project Manager - Subways

Third Party Projects Review| Capital Projects Group

Metrolinx | 20 Bay Street, Suite 600 | Toronto, Ontario|M5J 2W3
T:416-202-3903 C: 416-358-1595

2= METROLINX



